

**FILED**

OCT 22 2015

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 333159

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ESTATE OF RANDALL W. TRAVIS  
CARMEL TRAVIS,

Respondent

vs.

BETTY TRAVIS,

Defendant

and

LETA TRAVIS,

Appellant

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LETA TRAVIS**

---

Michael L. Wolfe, WSBA #18323  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant  
Randall | Danskin, P.S.  
601 West Riverside Avenue  
Bank of America Financial Center, Suite 1500  
Spokane, WA 99201  
Telephone (509) 747-2052

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
A. Leta’s status as a necessary party does not excuse or justify Carmel’s frivolous claim against Leta.....	1
B. The Trial Court did not find that Carmel’s allegations against Leta were factually supported or that Carmel undertook a reasonable inquiry before making them.....	2
C. Carmel’s allegations against Leta were frivolous, and were inadequately investigated.....	4
D. There is no dispute that Carmel’s petition was filed for an improper purpose.....	9
E. Carmel’s argument about lack of notice pursuant to CR 11 is untimely and incorrect.....	12
F. Carmel’s argument regarding the amount of Leta’s fees is untimely and incorrect.....	15
G. Carmel’s request for attorney’s fees pursuant to RCW 11.96A.150 is untimely and incorrect.....	16
H. Carmel has no right to fees on appeal.....	16
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....	18
<b>Certificate of Service</b> .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 193, 198, 876 P.2d 448 (1994).....	13
<i>Eller v. East Sprague Motors &amp; R.V. 's, Inc.</i> , 159 Wash. App. 180, 244 P.3d 447 (2010).....	2
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 925, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Miller v. Badgley</i> , 51 Wn. App. 285, 301-2, 753 P.2d 530 (1988)	3, 8
<i>Peoples Nat. Bank of WA v. Birney's Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 668, 670 775 P.2d 466 (1989).....	3
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 685, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	12, 15, 16

**Statutes**

RCW 4.84.185.....	passim
RCW 11.96A.150.....	16
RCW 74.34.035(6); (9).....	10
RCW 74.34.040.....	10

**Court Rules**

CR 11.....	passim
RAP 2.5.....	12, 15, 16
RAP 18.9(a).....	16
